STATE OF FLORI DA
Dl VI SION OF ADM NI STRATI VE HEARI NGS

DEPARTMENT OF BUSI NESS AND
PROFESSI ONAL REGULATI ON, BOARD OF
VETERI NARY MEDI ClI NE

Petiti oner,
VS. CASE NO. 95-0908
JONATHAN S. ALLEN

Respondent .

N N e N N N N N N N N

RECOMVENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, a formal adm nistrative hearing was held in this case
on July 21, 1995, in Boca Raton, Florida, before Patricia Hart Ml ono, a duly
designated Hearing O ficer of the Division of Adm nistrative Hearings.

APPEARANCES

For Petitioner: Susan E. Lingard, Esquire
Depart nment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Responsibility
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 60
Nor t hwood Centre
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

For Respondent: WIlliam M Furlow, Esquire
Chri stopher B. Lunny, Esquire
Katz, Kutter, Haigler, A derman
Mar ks, Bryant & Yon, P. A
Post O fice Box 1877
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32302-1877

STATEMENT OF THE | SSUES

VWet her the respondent committed the violations alleged in the
Admi ni strative Conplaint, and, if so, the penalty which should be inposed.

PRELI M NARY STATEMENT

In an Adm nistrative Conplaint dated January 30, 1995, and filed with the
Board of Veterinary Medicine ("Board"), the Departnment of Business and
Pr of essi onal Regul ation ("Departnent") all eged:

1. Petitioner is the state agency charged
with regulating the practice of Veterinary
Medi ci ne pursuant to FLA. STAT. sections

20. 165, 455, and 474 (1993).[footnote omtted]



The Depart

2. Respondent is, and has been at all tines
material hereto, a licensed veterinarian in
the State of Florida, having been issued

i cense nunber VM 0003475;

3. The Respondent's |ast known address is
871 N W Buttonwood Drive, Boca Raton, FL 33432

4. On or about June 9, 1994, the Respondent
entered a consent order with the Division of
Pari - Mut uel Wagering of the Departnent of

Busi ness and Prof essi onal Regul ation in order
to settle the charges brought by the Division
agai nst the Respondent's pari-nutuel wagering
occupational license as a Veterinarian/
Practicing Veterinarian.

5. Pursuant to FLA. STAT. section 550(1993)
the Division of Pari-Mtuel \Wagering within
t he Departnent of Busi ness and Prof essiona
Regul ation is the licensing authority of the
pari-nutuel industry.

COUNT I6. Based on the foregoing, the Respondent
is in violation of FLA. STAT. section
474.214(1)(b)(1993) in that his authority to
practice veterinary nedici ne has been acted
against by a licensing authority.

Count 117. Petitioner realleges and incorporates
by reference the allegations in paragraphs one

t hrough nine. 8. Based upon the foregoing, the
Respondent is in violation of FLA. STAT. section
474.214(1)(d)(1993) which prohibits making or
filing a report or record which the licensee
knows to be fal se and which the |icensee signs

in the capacity of a licensed veterinarian

ment requested that the Board take disciplinary action against Dr.
Al l en, including revocation or suspension of his license to practice veterinary
medi ci ne or inposition of an adm nistrative fine. Dr. Allen tinely filed a
Request for Formal Hearing, and the case was forwarded to the Division of

Admi ni strative Hearings for formal proceedings. By Notice of Hearing, this case
was set for final hearing on July 21, 1995.

The Departnent called three witnesses: Royal H Logan
Bureau of Operations of the Departnment's Division of Pari-Mituel \Wagering;
Christie J. Dietert, Investigation Manager for Regions 10 and 11 of the
's Bureau of Investigative Consumer Services; and Walter Blum State

Tropi cal Park at Cal der Race Course. The Departnent's Exhibits 1, 2,

Depar t ment
Steward at

and 5 were offered and adnmtted i nto evi dence.

mar ked f or
Exhi bit 4,
4a, an edi

Depar t ment

identification but was not offered i nto evi dence.

Jr., Chief of the

The Departnent's Exhibit 3 was

The Departnent's

an audi o tape, was offered into evidence but w thdrawn, and Exhi bit
ted version of the tape, was substituted; this exhibit was
aut henticated and offered into evidence but was ultimately rejected. At the
's request, official recognition was taken of chapters 474 and 550,



Florida Statutes (1993) and of rule chapters 61Gl8 and 61D-1, Florida
Admi ni strative Code. Dr. Allen presented no evidence.

Prior to the final hearing, Dr. Allen filed a Motion to Dism ss, in which
he argued that the instant action was barred by the doctrines of res judicata
and col | ateral estoppel; the Departnent tinely filed a response in oppostion to
the nmotion. Based upon the argunents contained in the notion and response, the
Motion to Disnmiss was denied at the final hearing.

The transcript was filed, and the parties tinely submtted proposed
recomended orders. At the tinme it filed its Proposed Recommended Order, the
Departnent filed a Mdtion for Reconsideration of Evidentiary Ruling, in which it
requested that the Departnent's Exhibit 4a be admitted into evidence. In
response, Dr. Allen filed a Motion to Strike the Departnent's notion and
Proposed Recommended Order. Upon further reflection, after considering the
argunents raised in the post-hearing notions, the entire record of this
proceedi ng, and rel evant judicial decisions, reconsideration of the ruling
excluding Exhibit 4a is appropriate.

An adm ni strative conpl ai nt seeking the revocation of a |license "nust state
with specificity the acts conplained of, to allowthe licensee a fair chance to
prepare a defense."” Hunter v. Department of Professional Regul ation, 458 So. 2d
842, 844 (Fla. 2d DCA 1984)(citing Davis v. Departnment of Professiona
Regul ation, 422 So. 2d 938 (Fla. 5th DCA 1982). The tape was offered to prove
that Dr. Allen violated section 474.214(1)(d), Florida Statutes (1993), which
prohi bits, anong other things, the filing of a report known to be false, which
is signed in the capacity of a |licensed veterinarian. Even though the
Admi ni strative Conplaint at issue in this case contains no allegations of fact
to support the Department's charge that Dr. Allen violated section
474.214(1)(d), there are anple indications in the record that Dr. Allen was
aware of the specific facts at issue and had a fair chance to prepare a defense.
See Hickey v. Wlls, 91 So. 2d 206, 209 (Fla. 1956).

The Motion for Reconsideration of Evidentiary Ruling is, nonetheless,
deni ed; the findings of fact and concl usions of |aw herein would not be affected
were the excluded exhibit admtted into evidence.

A ruling on the parties' proposed findings of fact is contained in the
Appendi x to this Reconmended Order

FI NDI NGS OF FACT

Based on the oral and docunentary evidence presented at the final hearing
and the entire record of this proceeding, the follow ng findings of fact are
made:

1. Dr. Allen is, and has been at all times relevant to this proceeding, a
licensed veterinarian in the State of Florida, having been issued |icense nunber
VM 0003475 by the Departnent of Business and Professional Regulation. The
Departnment is the licensing authority for persons who seek to practice
veterinary nedicine in Florida.

2. The Division of Pari-Mituel Wagering ("D vision") is a subdivision of
t he Departnent of Business and Professional Regulation. It is the licensing
authority for the pari-mutuel wagering industry, with the responsibility for
i ssui ng occupational licenses to persons connected with racetracks, including



veterinarians. The Division does not have jursidiction to issue or discipline
licenses to practice veterinary nmedicine in Florida.

3. Three stewards are assigned to a racetrack to ensure that the rul es of
racing are followed; one is enployed by the state and two by the racing
associ ation at the particular pari-nutuel facility. The stewards have the
authority to inpose discipline upon persons who have pari-nmutuel wagering
occupational licenses if they find that the rules have been vi ol at ed.

4. On Decenber 21, 1993, Dr. Allen was working at Cal der Race Course as a
veterinarian, and he was fined $500.00 in a ruling of the stewards at the
Tropi cal Park at Cal der Race Course for violation of Calder Racing Associ ation
Rule 1.21(4). The fine was inposed for Dr. Allen's failure "to conduct his
busi ness in a proper manner as an equine veterinarian in regard to the keeping
of his records and the filing of bills.™

5. The charge which was the subject of the stewards' ruling derived from
testinmony Dr. Allen gave during a stewards' hearing regarding a positive drug
test on a race horse nanmed Ski Robbery. The charges at issue in the hearing
were not brought against Dr. Allen but against the trainer of Ski Robbery.
However, during the course of his testinony at the hearing, Dr. Allen admitted
that he had added noney to a bill submitted to the trainer for services rendered
to Ski Robbery.

6. On January 31, 1994, the Division filed an Adninistrative Conplaint
against Dr. Allen's pari-nutuel wagering occupational |icense, alleging
violation of several of the Division's rules.

7. Inits Admnistrative Conplaint, the Division alleged, anong ot her
things, that Dr. Allen had admtted to padding his bill to an owner/trainer by
adm ni stering only one of the several drugs listed on the bill and that Dr.

Al en had included an entry on a Veterinary Report of Medication filed with the
state which was, by his own adnmi ssion, false.

8. On June 7, 1994, Dr. Allen entered into a Consent Order with the
Division to settle the case and avoid further litigation. The D vision of Pari-
Miut uel \WAgering agreed to accept a fine of $1,000 fromDr. Allen in full
resolution of the matters contained in the Adm nistrative Conpl aint.

9. The Consent Order expressly stated that Dr. Allen did not admt
liability or culpability with regard to the charges alleged in the
Admi ni strative Conpl aint.

CONCLUSI ONS OF LAW

10. The Division of Adm nistrative Hearings has jurisdiction over the
subject matter of this proceeding and the parties hereto pursuant to section
120.57(1), Florida Statutes.

11. In the Admnistrative Conplaint, the Departnment seeks revocation or
suspension of Dr. Allen's license to practice veterinarian nedicine.
Consequently, the Departnent has the burden of proving the violations alleged in
the conpl aint by clear and convincing evidence. Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So.
2d 292 (Fla. 1987). Furthernore, statutes authorizing "the revocation or
suspension of a license to practice [a profession] are deened penal in nature
and nust be strictly construed, with any anbiguity interpreted in favor of the



licensee." El mariah v. Departnment of Professional Regul ation, Board of
Medi ci ne, 574 So. 2d 164, 165 (Fla 1st DCA 1990).

12. In Count | of the conplaint, the Departnent has charged Dr. Allen with
viol ating section 474.214(1)(b), Florida Statutes (1993). Section 474.214(1)
permts the Departnent to inpose discipline on a veterinarian for

(b) Having a license or the authority to
practice veterinary nedici ne revoked, suspended,
or otherw se acted against, including the denial
of licensure, by the licensing authority of any
jurisdiction, including any agency or subdivision
thereof. The licensing authority's acceptance

of a veterinarian's relinquishnent of a |license,
stipul ation, consent order, or other settlenent,
offered in response to or in anticipation of the
filing of adm nistrative charges against the
veterianarian's |icense or authority to practice,
shal | be construed as action against the veter-
inarian's |license or authority to practice. 1/

13. Section 550.105(1), Florida Statutes, provides that "[e]ach person
connected with a racetrack shall purchase fromthe division [of Pari-Mitue
Wagering] an annual occupational |icense for each specified job perforned.™
This requirenment applies to veterinarians pursuant to section 550.105(2)(d)2.
Section 550.105(3) makes it "unlawful for any person to take part in or
officiate in any way or to serve in any capacity at any pari-nutuel facility
wi thout first having secured a |license and paid the occupational |icense fee."
Section 550.105(4) grants to the Division the power to deny, revoke, or suspend
pari-mutuel occupational |icenses and to inpose civil fines of up to $1,000 for
any violation of the Division's rules.

14. The pari-nmutuel wagering occupational license issued to a veterinarian
allows himor her to practice veterinary nedicine at a pari-mutuel facility.
The pari-nutuel wagering occupational license is issued by a subdivision of an

agency of the State of Florida. As defined in section 474.214(1)(b), the
Consent Order entered into by Dr. Allen and the Division constitutes "action
against the veterinarian's . . . authority to practice,” even though it is only
the veterinarian's authority to practice in a pari-mutuel facility. The
Department is, therefore, authorized to take disciplinary action against Dr.

All en pursuant to section 474.214(1)(b).

15. In Count Il of the conplaint, the Department has charged Dr. Allen
with violating section 474.214(1)(d), Florida Statutes (1993). Section
474.214(1) provides that disciplinary action can be taken against a veterinarian
for

(d) Making or filing a report or record which
the Iicensee knows to be false, intentionally

or negligently failing to file a report or
record required by state or federal |aw,
willfully inpeding or obstructing such filing,
or induci ng anot her person to inpede or obstruct
such filing. Such reports or records shal

i ncl ude only those which are signed in the
capacity of a licensed veterinarian. =



16. The Departnent has failed to prove by clear and convincing evi dence
that Dr. Allen violated section 474.214(1)(d). There is evidence that Dr. Allen
admtted he added nmoney to a bill while working at a pari-mutuel facility and
that he was disciplined by the stewards at Cal der Race Course for deficiencies
in "the keeping of his records and the filing of bills.”™ There is no evidence,
however, that a bill for services is a report or record for purposes of section
474.214(1)(d) or that any reports or records were nmade or filed which Dr. Allen
signed in his capacity as a licensed veterinarian or which he was required to
sign in such capacity. 2/

17. Rule 61G18-30.001, Florida Adm nistrative Code, establishes
di sciplinary guidelines to be foll owed by the Board of Veterinary Medici ne when
i mposi ng penalties. Rule 61G18-30.001(2)(b) provides that the "usual action of
the Board" for the violation of section 474.214(1)(b) is inposition of "a
penalty generally concurrent with that of the other jurisdiction with the
additi on of appropriate safeguards as determ ned by the Board." 3/

18. In the Consent Order which forns the basis of the violation of section
474.214(1)(b), the Division of Pari-Mituel Wagering i nposed a $1, 000.00 civil
penalty against Dr. Allen in full resolution of the matters contained in the
conpl ai nt .

19. In its Proposed Recomended Order, the Departnment has recomrended
i mposition of a $500.00 administrative fine for the violation of section
474.214(1)(b). The penalty reconmended by the Departnent is appropriate, under
the circunstances presented in this case and given the Board's authority to
deviate fromthe disciplinary guidelines. See rule 61G18-30.001(4), F. A C

RECOMVENDATI ON
Based on the foregoi ng Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law, it is:
RECOMVENDED t hat the Board of Veterinary Medicine enter a Final Oder
finding Jonathan S. Allen guilty of violating section 474.214(1)(b), Florida
Statutes (1993), inposing an admnistrative fine of $500.00 for this violation
and dismssing Count Il of the Admi nistrative Conplaint.

DONE AND ENTERED i n Tal | ahassee, Leon County, Florida, this 19th day of
March 1996.

PATRI CI A HART MALONO

Hearing Oficer

Di vision of Admi nistrative Hearings
The DeSot o Buil di ng

1230 Apal achee Par kway

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-1550
(904) 488-9675

Filed with the derk of the
Di vision of Admi nistrative Hearings
this 19th day of March 1996.



ENDNOTES

1/ Prior to its anendnent in 1991, section 474.214(1)(b) stated:

(1) The followi ng acts shall constitute grounds for which the disciplinary
actions in subsection (2) may be taken

(b) Having a license to practice veterinary nedi ci ne revoked, suspended,
or otherw se acted against, including the denial of licensure, by the licensing
authority of another state, territory, or country.

2/ The docunent nmarked for identification as the Departnent's Exhibit 3 was
identified as Veterinary Report of Medication forns of the Division of Pari-
Mut uel Wagering. The docunment was not otherw se identified or offered into
evi dence.

3/ The rule has not been changed to correspond with the 1991 anmendnent to
section 474.214(1)(b). See endnote 1/ supra.

APPENDI X
The followi ng rulings are made on the parties' proposed findings of fact:
Petitioner's Proposed Findings of Fact

Paragraphs 1, 2, 4, 5, 6, and 9: Adopted and incorporated in substance but
not verbatimin paragraphs 1 through 3, 5, and 8 of the Recommended O der

Paragraph 3: Rejected as contrary to the facts as found in paragraph 8 of
t he Recommended Order.

Par agraphs 7, 8, and 11: Rejected as unnecessary.

Par agraph 10: The proposed finding of fact that Dr. Allen testified at a
stewards' hearing regarding Ski Robbery is adopted and incorporated in substance
but not verbatimin paragraph 5 of the Recormended Order; the proposed finding
of fact that the testinony was given under oath is rejected as not supported by
t he evidence.

Par agraph 12: The proposed finding of fact that Dr. Allen admtted he
added charges to the bill for services rendered to Ski Robbery is adopted and
i ncorporated in substance but not verbatimin paragraph 5 of the Recommended
Order; the remai nder of the paragraph is rejected as not supported by the
evi dence.

Par agraphs 13 and 14: Rejected as not supported by the evidence.

Respondent' s Proposed Fi ndi ngs of Fact

Par agraphs 1 through 4: Adopted and incorporated in substance but not
verbatimin paragraphs 1, 2, 6, and 8 of the Recommended O der

Paragraphs 5 and 6: Rejected as a finding of fact, but addressed in the
Prelimnary Statenent.

Paragraph 7: Noted in the Prelimnary Statenent that the Departnent filed
a response in opposition to Dr. Allen's Mition to Dismiss; the remining
proposed findings of fact are rejected as nmerely extracts fromlegal argunent
made in response to the Motion to Dismss.

Par agraph 8: Accepted but not incorporated in the findings of facts in the
Recomended Order because subordinate to the facts as found or unnecessary.



COPI ES FURNI SHED:

Charles F. Tunnicliff
Chi ef Attorney
Depart nment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Responsibility
1940 North Monroe Street, Suite 60
Nort hwood Centre
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

Wlliam M Furlow, Esquire

Chri stopher B. Lunny, Esquire

Katz, Kutter, Haigler, A derman
Mar ks, Bryant & Yon, P. A

Post O fice Box 1877

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32302-1877

Lynda L. Goodgane
Ceneral Counsel
Depart nment of Busi ness and
Pr of essi onal Regul ati on
1940 North Monroe Street
Nor t hwood Centre
Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

Susan Foster, Executive Director
Board of Veterinary Medicine
1940 North Mbnroe Street
Nor t hwood Centre

Tal | ahassee, Florida 32399-0792

NOTI CE OF RI GHT TO SUBM T EXCEPTI ONS

Al parties have the right to submt witten exceptions to this reconmended
order. Al agencies allow each party at least ten days in which to submt
witten exceptions. Some agencies allow a |larger period within which to submt
written exceptions. You should contact the agency that will issue the fina
order in this case concerning agency rules on the deadline for filing exceptions
to this recommended order. Any exceptions to this recomended order should be
filed with the agency that will issue the final order in this case.



